

No. 20-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADE THOMPSON,

Petitioner,

v.

MARIETTA EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeal for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

TIMOTHY GALLAGHER

FUSCO GALLAGHER

PORCARO & MONROE LLP

1215 Superior Avenue

East, Suite 225

Cleveland, OH 44114

(216) 566-1600

ALICE O'BRIEN

PHILIP HOSTAK

NATIONAL EDUCATION

ASSOCIATION

1201 16th Street N.W.

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 822-7035

SCOTT A. KRONLAND

Counsel of Record

P. CASEY PITTS

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP

177 Post Street, Suite 300

San Francisco, CA 94108

(415) 421-7151

skronland@altber.com

Counsel for Respondent
Marietta Education Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. As the lower courts have unanimously recognized, <i>Knight</i> forecloses petitioner’s challenge to exclusive representation	11
II. <i>Knight</i> is consistent with this Court’s broader First Amendment jurisprudence, including <i>Janus</i>	14
III. There is no good reason to revisit <i>Knight</i> ’s holding	21
IV. The district court’s judgment rests on alternative grounds.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akers v. Maryland State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Allen v. Cooper</i> , 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)	21
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	15
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021)	10, 14
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018)	10, 14
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2019)	10
<i>City of Rocky River v. State Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 43 Ohio St.3d 1 (1989)	3, 25
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 15, 16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	19
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	18, 19

<i>Hendrickson v. ASFCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021)	10, 14
<i>Hill v. SEIU</i> , 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jarvis v. Cuomo</i> , 660 F. App'x 72 (2d Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	15
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 23
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	17
<i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Maine</i> , 939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019).....	10, 14

<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	16
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	2, 17
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	18, 22
<i>Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.</i> , 2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018)	10
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	16
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 159.....	5, 6
45 U.S.C. § 152, Fourth	6
Ohio Rev. Code Chapter 4117	3
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.03.....	4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.04.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.05.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.07.....	4

Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.084

Ohio Rev. Code § 4117.115

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 563

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935)6

S. Rep. No. 74-573 (1935)7

News Release, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Union Members—
2020 (Jan. 22, 2021)6
